

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

GLEN OAKS VILLAGE OWNERS, INC., ROBERT
FRIEDRICH, 9-11 MAIDEN, LLC, BAY TERRACE
COOPERATIVE SECTION I, INC., and WARREN
SCHREIBER,

Index No. 154327/2022

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, and ERIC A. ULRICH,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York
City Department of Buildings,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS**

SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007

Of Counsel:
Devon Goodrich
Alice R. Baker
Tess Dernbach

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim that LL97 is Preempted.....2

II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim That LL97 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....6

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim that LL97 Is Unconstitutionally Retroactive10

IV. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim that LL97’s Penalties Are Severe or Overly Oppressive on Their Face12

V. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Cause of Action that LL97 Imposes a Tax17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	5
<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001).....	4
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. State of New York</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 136 (2017).....	11
<i>American Ins. Asso. v. Lewis</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 617 (1980).....	18
<i>Cella v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 1204(A) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 2020)	18
<i>Coconato v. Esopus</i> , 152 A.D.2d 39 (3d Dep’t 1989)	18
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	6
<i>Dougal v. County of Suffolk</i> , 102 A.D.2d 531 (1984).....	6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).	8, 9
<i>Holly S. Clarendon Trust v. State Tax Commn.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 933 (1978)	12
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	14
<i>In re 201 C-Town LLC v. City of Ithaca</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1398 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	18
<i>In re Walton v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Correctional Services</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 475 (2009).....	17
<i>Jewish Reconstructionist Synagogue, Inc. v. Roslyn Harbor</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 158 (1976).....	18
<i>Kimmel v. State of N.Y.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003).....	9
<i>N.Y. Ins. Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 145 A.D.3d 80 (3d Dep’t 2016)	18
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 200 A.D.2d 315 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	17
<i>NY State Club Ass’n</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987).....	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	11
<i>People v. Diack</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015).....	5
<i>People v. Spadaro</i> , 104 Misc. 2d 997 (Dist. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 1980)	8
<i>Phillips v. Town of Clifton Park Water Auth.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 834 (3d Dep’t 2001).....	18
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020).....	10, 12
<i>Robin v. Inc. Village of Hempstead</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 347 (1970).....	5
<i>St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	13, 14
<i>Suffolk County Bldrs. Assn. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 46 NY2d 613 (1979).....	17
<i>Torsoe Bros. Constr. Corp. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 49 A.D.2d 461 (2d Dep’t 1975)	18
<i>U.S. v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 US 213 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Asso.</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	5
<i>Wakefield v. Visalus, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146959 (D. Or. 2020).....	16

Statutes

Ad. Code § 28-320.3	15
Ad. Code § 28-320.6	14, 15
CLCPA § 1.....	5
ECL § 75-0103.....	6
MHRL § 10(1)(ii)(a)(9-a)	17

Constitutional Provisions

NYC Charter §109 16
